National Electric Power Regulatory Authority
Islamic Republic of Pakistan

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), G-5/1, Islamabad
Ph: +92-51-9206500, Fax: +92-51-2600026
Registrar Web: www.nepra.orgd.pk, E-maii: registrar@nepra.org.pk

No. NEPRA/TRF-340/HESCO-2016/6781-6783
May 18, 2016

Subject: Decision of the Authority in the matter of Motion for Leave for Review filed by
Hyderabad Electric Supply Company Ltd. (HESCO) against Tariff
Determination of the Authority pertaining to the Financial Year 2015-2016
Dated April 1. 2016 [Case # NEPRA/TRF-340/HESCO-2016]

Dear Sir,

This is in continuation of this office letter No. NEPRA/TRF-340/HESCO-2016/4213-
4217 dated April 1. 2016 whereby Determination of the Authority in the matter of Petition tiled
bv Hvderabad Electric Supply Company Lid. (HESCQ) for the Determination of its Consumer
end Tariff pertaining to Financial Year 2015-2016 was sent to the Federal Government for
notification in the official Gazette.

2 Please find enclosed herewith the subject Decision of the Authority along with
Annexure-[I & III (135 pages) in the martter of Motion for Leave for Review filed by Hyderabad
Electric Supply Company Ltd.

3. The Decision is being intimated to the Federal Government for the purpose of
notification in the otficial gazette pursuant to Section 31(4) ot the Regulation of Generation.
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act (XL of 1997).

4. The Order along with Annexure-II & [II of the Decision needs to be notified in the
otficial Gazette.

Enclosure: As above ﬁmﬁ
¥ .14
( Syed Safeer Hussain )
Secretary

Ministry of Water & Power
‘A’ Block, Pak Secretariat
[slamabad

CC:
1. Secreta ry, Cabinet Division, Cabinet Secretariat, [slamabad.
2. Secreta ry, Ministry of Finance, 'Q’ Block, Pak Secretariat, [slamabad.



Decision of the Authority it the matrer of
morlon for leave for review tled by Hyvderadad Hlectric Supplv Company Limited (HESCO) against the
Determunation of the Autiority pertaning to the FY 2015-16

| .{‘%‘%
13

}
t,

DECISION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MATTER OF MOTION FOR LEAVE FOR
REVIEW FILED BY HYDERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED (HESCO)
AGAINST TARIFF DETERMINATION OF THE AUTHORITY PERTAINING TO THE FY
2015-16, DATED APRIT. 1, 2016

The consumer =nd-tariff for Hvderabad Electric Suppiy Company Limited (HESCO),
hereinafter calied "the Petitioner” pertaining to the FY 2015-16, was determined by
the Authortv vide determination dated April 01, 2016. Being aggrieved with the said
Jetermination, the veriticner has fiied a motion seeking leave for review with inter-
alia foilowing reiief’-

v Torevise the ailowed target of T&D loss.
¥ To review the allowed Distribution Margin.

v To allow the cost regarding repiacement hiring for previous vears and for FY
2015-16, keeping in view the cerrtificate issued by the Auditor.

< Toallow the Provision for Bad Debts.

v’ To ailow the written off amount i.e. Rs. 4,209.47 million.

¥ Toailow the amount under the head of mark up on delayed payments.
v+ To allowed the financial cost.

v To revise the target of sales units in view of 3% reduction of units received up to
Feb. 2016.

v To revise the allowed investment of Rs. 3,067 million.
v To revise the percentage of WACC being on the lower side.

The Review motion was admitted on 20% April. 2016 and in order to provide
opportunity of hearing to the parties to the proceedings. a hearing was scheduied for
28® of April, 2016 for which due notice was served pon the party. On the date of
hearing, Chief Executive Officer of the petitioner company was present along-with his
Financial Team.

Arguments heard and record perused. As regards. submissions of the petitioner, the

same are being discussed under respective heads as under:-




&2 %
AR
gt

i rO

Decision of the Authority in the marrer or

morion for ‘eave for review filed bv Hvderabad Elecrric Suppiv Company Limited (HESCQO) agaipst che

Derermination of the duthoricy for FY 2015-16

B

4.2

Transmission and Distribution Losses

it 1s the contention of the Petitioner to review the determined rarget of T&D losses of
20.50% and has submitted the following grounds in this regard;

1)

i
—

Assessment of T&D losses for the FY 2015-16 based on T&D losses for FY
2014-15 is irrational, whereas its acrual T&D losses for the same period
remained as 27.1%. The Petitioner argued thar during last year there was
significant addition of lines and transformers. which resulted in increase of
T&D losses.

All investuments made by the Petitioner are not directed o reduce T&D Laosses.
There ire various purposes of investment e.g. to minimize the svstem
constraints, 0 ensure stable supply, to enable the system for future load
demands, to shift load from overloaded grid stations to other grid stations. The
Pentioner argued that out of rthe proposed investment of Rs.4,838 million, only
Rs.700 miliion will be spent for ioss reduction under ELR program.

[t was stated that the allowed T&D losses for the FY 2015-16 are 20.50%.
whereas the actual losses for the FY 2014-15 remained as 27.1%. This means
that the Peutioner has to reduce its losses by 6.6% in this year, which is not
practicaily possible after the lapse of nine months.

As per directives of the Authority, the third party has worked out technical
losses at 18.46%, although the Petitioner has reservations on the same, burt it
could be the minimum threshold of technical losses (besides the administrative
losses} for consideration in determination for FY 2015-16.

There is a cuiture of local repair of damaged transformers by the consumers
{which is sub-standard) which is one of the reasons of increase in T&D losses.
The Petitioner has taken efforts to minimize it but sull this aspect is
contributing in the losses.

In villages of far-flung areas, usually when one coil of transformers is burnt
then collectve load is shifted by the consumers themselves to other phases,
which causes unbaiancing of the system and resuits in increase in losses.

The self-extension of lines with sub-standard conductors by the consumers due
to worst law and order situation is also contributing in technical as well as
administrative losses.

In view of aforementioned, the Petitioner requested to allow T&D Losses of 26.30%.
Having considered the submissions of the Petitioner, the Authority observed that

(8]




Decision of the Authorirv in the martter or

o
L e
£y ﬂsm;i motion for leave ror review filed bv Hvderabad Flectric Supply Companv Limited (HESCO) against the

sy

Dererminarion of the Authority for FY 2015-16

4.3

4.4

4.6

the Petitioner aid not quantify the impact of each of above reasons contributing
rowards high technical losses. Moreover the Petitioner has also not completed its
T&D losses study despite repeated directions. The Authority has aiso noted that
rather than getting the study complete within the stipulared time, it showed its
reservations on the partial study that has been already carried out. In view
thereof, the Authority had to make its own assessment of the Petitioner's T&D
losses as 20.50% considering the fact that it's proposed level of T&D losses for FY
2015-16, was without any basis.

The last vear's assessment of T&D iosses of 20.50% was based on the Petitioner’s
request of setting T&D losses at 22%. The Petitioner itself estimated a reduction
of 5% in its then actual T&D losses of 26.51%. The reduction was targeted based
on the investments o be under raken by the Petitioner. However, in contrary,
the Petitioner’s actual losses for FY 2014-15, increased to 27.1%. In view thereot,
the Authority decided to maintain the same level of T&D losses i.e. 20.50% for
FY 2015-16.

The Petitioner's contention that addition of lines and transformers has resulted in
increase in its losses. is not mainrainable since the Authority has been directing
the Petitioner in the rariff determinations for the FY 2013-14, 2014-15 and IY
2015-16 to monetize all the incremental costs which cause additional losses and
incorporate these as a part of project cost, while calculating the IRR or NPVs for
any village electrification project.

Regarding the Petitioner’s concern to reduce its losses bv 6.6% this vear of which
nine months have already lapsed, the Authority is of the view that the Petitioner
should not be surprised by the Authority’s assessment as it is allowed the same
level of T&D losses as were allowed last year.

The Authority is of the view that culture of self-repair using subsidized marerials
has arisen because of inability of the Petitioner to timely address the consumers’
complaints regarding repair & maintenance of the system. therefore, the
Petitioner is directed to ensure that all consumer complaints in this regard are
addressed in time which is in the Petitioner’s own interest. Further. regarding
Petitioner plea about the law and order situation, the Authority being already
cognizant of this fact has allowed a margin for law and order in the aliowed T&D
loss target of the Peritioner.

Based on the aforementioned grounds and discussion, the Authority considers that the
Petitioner has failed to submit any new evidence / rationale in support of its claim
which would provide the basis to the Authority to revise its earlier decision in this
regard. Hence the Petitioner’s request is rejected.

o




a2y

S

Decision ot tne Autnoricy in the marcer or
monon 1or [eave jor review fled by Hvderabad Fleceric Suppiv Company Limited (HESCO) against the

g Derermination of the Authoriry ror FY 2015- 16

(w1}

i

(V2

wn

oy

(W]

in

Operation and Maintenance
Salaries, Wages & Benefits

The Petitioner aas submitted that the Authority disallowed the financial impact
of replacement hiring cost for the FY 2015-16¢ due :o of non-provision of
certificate from Auditor.

The Petitioner also submirtted that the required certificate has been 1ssued by M/s
Deloitte Yousaf Adil Chartered Accountants, and the same has been submuitted to
the Authority vide lerters FD/HESCO/CPC'6343-45 dated 31-03-2016, covering
the period from July 01, 2009 to June 30. 2013. The Petitioner further stated that
financial :mpact of recruitment for the said period has been calculated as
Rs.593.56 million. whereas, the financial impact of this recruitment for the
remaining period may ilso be considered and allowed in order to avoid anv
problem of cash short fall for disbursement or salaries to the emplovess.

The Petitioner has stated that as per the decision of the Authority it is paying
pension to tile pensioners of X'WAPDA emplovees retired prior to 1998 after june
2014. The amount of pension to these pensioners has been calculated for the FY
2014-15 Rs. 194.71 miilion and estimated amount for FY 2015-16 is Rs. 209.31
million, which may be allowed,

The Petitioner in compliance of the Authority's direction, has provided the
required certificate of repiacement hirning dated March 28, 2016. Accordingly the
Authority has decided to allow the cost of Rs.172 million on account of the
replacement hiring which was disatlowed previouslyv.

As far as the acrual cost of Rs.194.71 million incurred by the Petitioner during FY
2014-15 for the Ex-WAPDA pensioners is concerned, the Authority could not verify
the same from Petitioner’s financial statements. However, since the Petitioner in its
MLR has “claimed” that it has actuaily incurred Rs.194.71 miliion during the FY 2014~
15, therefore, the Authority has decided o aliow the same as Prior Year Adjustment.
However, the Petitioner is directed to provide a separate disclosure of the amount paid
to Ex-WAPDA Pensioners in its financial statements. Here it is pertinent to mention
that the impact for FY 2015-16 for the aforementoned EX-WAPDA pensioners
has already been incorporated in the ailowed pension benefits for the FY 2015-
16.




4 F ey,
[

Iy
i

£}

i

Dacision of the Aurhoriry in the marter of
morion for ieave :or review filed by Hvderapad Elecrric Supply Company Limited (HESCO) against the
Derermunanon of the Authority for £Y 2015-16

w
i
o

Repair & Maintenance Expenses:

The Peritioner has stated that while projecting the repair & maintenance expenses, it
has already taken very strict approach and projected Rs. 1,026 miilion for FY 2015-16.
whereas the Authority has allowed Rs. 950 million. The Petitioner further stated that
the Authority while working out the R&M cost, considered the figure of damaged
rransformers as 413 in vear 2014-15 whereas the actual figure is 1.298 for the year
2014-15, which was duly mentioned in the form-1 of tariff petition for FY 2015-16,
therefore, the repair & maintenance expenses may be reviewed on the basis of 1,298
damaged transformers. The Petitioner provided the following reasons regarding
damage of transformers, lines and poles;

a) Distribution network is old and deteriorated and the temperature in its jurisdiction
during summer season remains vetween 45 to 30 degree Celsius.

b) During monsoon season the thunder storms are a routine matter and it damages
the poles and conductors in coastal belt.

c) The Kunda culture causes the short circuiting and unbalancing of transformers.

The Petitioner accordingly has requested to allow repair and maintenance expenses of
Rs.1,026 miilion for FY 2015-16.

The Authorirty clarifies that the figure of damaged transformer of 413 was obtained
from the Blue Book for the FY 2014-15. The Authority while going through the
submission of the Petitioner has observed that the Petitioner has neither
addressed the concerns raised by the Authority in this regard nor has submitted
any new arguments / provided any new evidence/ rarionale in support of its
request. The submissions of the Petitioner have already been addressed by the
Authoriry under para 12.3 of its decision dated April 01, 2016, therefore, the
request of the Petitioner to revise the Repair & maintenance cost is not accepted.

Vehicle Running Expenses

The Peritioner has stated that the Authority’s allowed Rs. 261 million under the head
of vehicle running expenses, are not sufficient on the following grounds;

a. The Petitioner has a fleet of very old vehicles.

b. The management has taken extra-ordinary steps against defaulters by making
special recovery teams. which results in increase in fuel as well as vehicle repair

expenses.

A



Decision or'the Authority i the macter or

§  mouion for ieave for review riled by Hyvderabad Flectric Suppiv Company Limited (HESCO! agarnst the

Determinacion ot the Authority 0r FY 2015-/6

W]}
(9]

[

wn
K

[

<. The management has decided to make all necessary expenses on major overhauling
of old vehicles to keep them 1n running condirion.

Considening the above facr the Petitioner has the Authority to review and allow the
vehicle running expenses amounting to Rs. 278 million for FY 2015-16.

The Authority while going through the submission of the Petitioner has observed
that the Petitioner has neither submitted anv new arguments nor provided any
new evidence; rarionale in support of its request. Further, the Pertitioner has not
substantiated its claim of improvement in recoveries with any specific numbers.
The Authority has already addressed the submussions of the Petitioner under para
12.5.3 of its decision dated April 01, 2016, therefore, the request of the Petitioner
o revise the Repair & maintenance cost is not accepted.

Other Expenses

The Peritioner has scated that the Authonty's allowed cost of Rs. 275 mullion under the
head of “Cther expenses” on the basis of past trend, which is not sufficient to meet its
expenditure under this head of account. The Peutioner aiso stated that expenses under
this head are mostly fixed in aature and the Authority has previously allowed Rs. 295
million under the head in FY 2014-15. The Peritioner further submitted thar its
management has decided to keep control on expenses under this head of account up-to
the available margin and therefore, the requested Rs.275 million in this regard. Further
invoices for Rs.7.20 million have been received from PITC on account of
communication charges regarding online connectivicy of AMR meters project for
Qasimabad Sub-division and other meters installed on incoming/outgoing panels of
11KV feeders and distribution transformers. The total impact of these expenses will be
Rs.10.82 million for whole FY 2015-16. These expenses are unavoidable and fixed in
nature, which will cause an increase in the head of other expenses. Therefore, the
Authority 1s requested to review its decision and allow Rs. 285 miliion under the head
of other expenses.

The Aurhonity has allowed Rs. 258 million under the head of other expenses in the FY
2015-16 and not Rs. 275 million as stated by the Petitioner. The Authority, considering
the fact that Petitioner has provided details on account of communication charges
regarding online connectivity of AMR meters and in view of the prudence and
impertance of the expenditure, has decided to allow Rs.10.82 million to the Petitioner
on this account. However, the Petitioner is directed to provide a separate disclosure of
the said cost in its financial statements.



5155y,

!
i

C

(£

Decision of the Autherity in the marter or
metion for leave for review riied bv Hvderabad Elecrric Suppiv Company Limiced (HESCO) againsr rhe
Derermination or the Authority for FV 2015-16

o
n

n
W

8.3

7.1

)

Provision for Bad Debt

The Petitioner submitted that the Authority disallowed the provision of bad debts on
the ground that it shall allow only actual written-off of bad debts, whereas the
Authority is aiso disallowing the actual written-off of bad debts of GOS amounting to
Rs.8,452.28 million, while determining the consumer end tariff petition for FY 2013-
14 and FY 2014-15. Further an amount of Rs.4,209.47 million has also been write-off
in the month of February 2016. The Petitioner has therefore requested to consider this
as subsequent event and allow the amount actually written-off as bad debts irom
Government of Sind.

The Authority while going through the submission of the Petitioner has observed
that the Petitioner has neither submitted any new arguments nor provided any
new evidence/ rationale in support of its request. The Authority has already
clarified the reasons for not allowing the bad debts written off at para 16.7.2 to
16.7.4 of its determination dated April 01, 2016, which have not been answered
by the Petitioner, therefore, the instant request of the Petitioner in this regard is
not accepted.

Invoice under the head of mark up on delayed payments

‘The Petitioner has requested to consider allowing mark up on delayed payments
amountng Rs.2,736 million since invoice has been raised by CPPA (G) in this regard.
The Peritioner has also requested to allow the disallowed financial cosr.

The Authoriry, being consistent with its earlier decision on the issue, while assessing
the PYA of the Petitioner for FY 2014-15, deducted an amount Rs.1,143 million on
account of LPC due to non-provision of supplemental charges invoice from CPPA (G).
Since the Petitioner has now submitted the supplemental charges invoice raised by
CPPA (G), therefore, the Authority in line with its decision on the issue has decided to
allow the amount of Rs. 1,143 miilion to the Petitioner in its PYA.

The issue of finance cost has already been addressed in detail under para 17.2 of the
Petitioner determination for the FY 2015-16 dated April 01, 2016, therefore need not
to be discussed again as the Petitioner has not submitred any new rationale / evidence
in support of its claim.

Revision of sales target

The Petitioner has requested revision of its sales target keeping in view 9% reduction
in units received up to March 2016. The Petitioner has aiso stated that the Authority
estimated its share on account of power purchases as 5,787 GWhs whereas, the actual



Decision of the Authoricy in the marter of

- - - e ‘ ; : P . s T . -,
w2 mowon for leave for review dled by Hvderabad Electric Supply Company Limited (HESCO) against the

Il Dererminacion or the Authoricy for FY 2015-16

~1

)

8.1

8.2

units recetved up to Feb. 2016 is 3,240 GWhs. which shows a declining trend of 10%.
Similarly the units sold up to Feb. 2016 are 2.462 GWhs which shows decline of $%.
The Peritioner keeping in view the aforementioned has submitted that in the
remaining four months it could only receive 1700 GWhs units as per last vear figure
for the corresponding months and will sell only 1,308 GWhs units in remaining four
months as per last vear figure. In view thereof, the Petitioner has requested the
Authority o review the sales targer and accordingly revise the average tariff including
the distribution margin for Y 2015-16.

The Authonty has observed that the targeted purchases of the Peritioner for the FY
2015-16 i.e. 5568 MkWh 1s around 1% higher as compared 1o its actual purchases of
5314 MkWh for FY 2014-15. The Authority has in detail discussed the reasons/
justification for projection of the Petitioner purchases for the FY 2015-16 under para 7
of its determination for the FY 2015-16,

Here it is pertinent ro mention that the any impact of extra or less purchases is taken
care of while working out the PYA; hence there is no rinancial impact on the
Petitioner in this regard.

Investment allowed

The Peutioner has submitted that the allowed investment of Rs. 3,067 million is not
sufficient to cater for the requirement of the planned projects against the requested
amount of Rs. 3,935 million. The Petitioner further mentioned that investment in the
head of new vehicles of Rs. 79.43 (M) may aiso be allowed in zddition o the
investment of other projects i.e. STG, DOP & ELR. Although the Authority in para
106 & 10.7 has discussed the request of HESCO regarding procurement of new
vehicles bur the decision is not clear at the end, which may be reviewed. The
Petitioner while justifying its request submitted that its actual expenses up-to March
2016 are Rs.2,355.78 million, whereas, the expected expenditure for the remaining
period are Rs.2,482.25 million. In view thereof the Petitioner has requested the
Aurhoriry to review the amount of investment to the rune of Rs. 4,838 million.

The Authority, under para 14 & 15 of its determination dated April 01, 2016, has
provided the detailed reasoning / justification with regard to the allowed investment.
The Authority has never restrained the Petitioner from carrving out any investment
which is required for the system growth and maintenance, as clarified in the afore
referred paras, wherein it has been stated that the existing mechanism of determining
RORB is self-adjusting with respect to the benefits of investments, thus anv
investments beyond Authority's assessment, carried out by the Peutioner during the
FY 2015-16 (which is desirable), would be catered for in next year's returns.



P
{mg motion for leave for review fled by Hyderabad Eleceric Supply Company Limited (HESCO) againsr the

R ey

Decision of the Authority in the marter of

Dererminanon of the Authority tor FY 2015-16

93

0
N

25

Revision of WACC

The Peutioner has stated that the Authority has allowed WACC @ 11.83% on the net
assets of the Pettioner, keeping in view of international marker, whereas the
arcumstances of Pakistan in present scenario are very criticai. The Petitioner further
mentioned that the Authority has been caicuiating WACC before keeping in view the
crcumstances of local markets. The Peunoner also stated that GOP has relented the
‘oreign loans (through World Bank and Asian Development Bank) at the interest rate
of 17%, which is higher than the rate allowed bv the Authority and there is the
outstanding liabilitv of these loans amounting to Rs. 4,911.97 millions, which is due up
to june 2016. Accordingly, the Petitioner has requested to review the rate of WACC at

17.45%,

The Authonty after careful review of the Petitioner's argument with respect to the
ailowing acruai cost of debr is of the view that the Petitioner failed to comprehend the
concept for the assessment of WACC. The Authority’s assessed WACC has alwavs been
an “assessment” from which the acrual position of the Petitioner's might differ. WACC
assessed at different points of time would reflect the market condinons which are
different at respective points of fimes,

The Authority while carefully going through the Petitioner's argument has observed
that the Petitioner is of the view that WACC once determined has to remain forever,
This is not a static anumber and depends upon so many variables like different risks,
country raung and inflation etc. While making assessment for the year under review
the Authoritv nas given detail arguments and rarionale.

Moreover, the piea of the Peritioner being unable to meet its obligations regarding
debt service liability of the relent oans is not validared through the numbers indicated
in the financial statements. The Authority’s evaluation indicates that the assessed
depreciation and interest charges not only reasonably cover the actual debr service but
aiso provide some extra cushion for the Petitioner.

The Authority, while going through the submissions of the Petitioner observed that
the issues raised by the Petirioner have already been deliberated in detail under para 14
& 15 of the determination dated April 01, 2016, wherein, detailed reasoning /
justification has been provided. Since the Petitioner has failed to substanriate its
aforementioned request with any new rationale / evidence, therefore, the request of
the Petitioner to revise the WACC is not accepred.




’\2 n . .
%_dm modon for leave for review tiled by Hvderabad Flectric Supply Company Limited (HESCO) againse the
- Dererminacion or the Authoriry for FY 2015-16

v, Decision of the Auchority in the marter o’
-

10. Crder

—
jo]
o

Hawving gone through the arguments raised by the Petitioner in its review petition and
the submission made during hearing, the Authority has decided as under;

i.  Prior year adjustment of Rs.1,143 million on account LPC and Rs.194.71 million
on account of actual payments made to Ex-Wapda Pensioners during the FY
2014-15 1s allowed. The Petitioner is directed to provide a separate disciosure of
the amount paid to Ex-WAPDA Pensioners in its financial statements.

ii.  Replacement Hiring cost of Rs. 172 million is hereby allowed.

ii.  Rs.10.82 million regarding AMR cost has been allowed under the head of other
expense. The Petitioner is directed to reflect operating cost of AMR in its
financial statement, and to provide a copy of the agreement and the invoice in
this regard.

iv.  After incorporating the ibove changes in the originai derermination, the
Estimated Sales Revenue and Schedule of Tariff (SoT) have been revised and are
attached as Annex-1I and Annex-[II respectively to this decision, which will
supersede the earlier Estimated Sales Revenue and SoT artached with the original
determination as Annex-{I & {II respectively. '

102 The revised Revenue requirement for FY 2015-16 is assessed as follows;
As per dererminarion dated Revised as per the
Descripdon Apr0], 2016 . MLR
Miln. Rs. Min. Rs.
1 POWER PURCIIASE PRICE 49,664 19,664
Fuei Cost 30.652 30.652
Variable O&M 1.698 1,698
Capacity Charges 15,359 15,359
Use of System Charges 1.955 1.9535
2 DISTRIBUTION MARGIN [net] 8,057 8,239
Operation and Maintenance Cost (O&M) 5,169 6.351
Deprecation 1,298 1,298
Rerurn on Race Base (RORB) 1.732 1.732
GROSS DISTRIBUTION MARGIN 9,199 9,381
Other Income (1,142} 1,142y
3 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT (5.517) (4,179)
TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT 52,204 53.724

10.3  Interm of Secrion 31(4) of the NEPRA Act, order of the Authority along with Annex-
IT & III attached to this decision is being intimated to the Federal Govt. for notification
in the official gazette.




=, Decivion of the Authorirv in the marter or
o - . ; - ~ . - : ) - ~ s e . :
"zﬂﬂﬂmj mowon (or leave for review fled by Hvderabad Elecerre Supply Company Limired {HESCQ) against tie
AL

Dererminadon of the Authoritv ror FY 2015- (6

AUTHORITY

Maj (R) Haroon Rashid
Member

/ N QA o~

Himavat Ullan Khan

Wq Saddozai
Vice Chairman

Chairman




HYDERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED (HESCO)
Estimated Sales Revenue on the Basis of New Tariff

Annex-l

Sales Tariff Revnue
Description Swn > Mix Fixed | Yanapcle |Fixea Charge% Variable | otal
Charge Charge Charge
RSJKWI M Rs.f kWh Min. Rs.
Residential

Jo 10 50 Unus 071 3.94% | 4.00 ! *.230 230

=ar peax load requirement iess than 5 kW ; | !

11-100 Units 020 15.86% | 260 | 5.736 5.736
101-200 Units 200]  5.54% i -3.80 i 3.997 1,097
201-300 Units 474 0.71% ‘ 13.80 3,540 3,540
301-700Units 478 10.74% | 14 80 i 7034 7.034
Above 700 Units 071 468% | 16,80 f 3,271 3.271

“or neak ipad recurement akceeding 3 kW) } !
Tima of Use (TOLN - Paak dl 1.33% i 15,80 ; 228 229
Time of Use {TOLH - Jff-Peax 341 1.45% : 10.00 ! 340 340
Tamoprary Suoply N 2.00% ! 15,80 & B} 2
Total Residential 2,534 57.24% 29,677 29,677
Commerciai - A2
For peak load requirement iass than 3 kW 1281 2.86% ; 14.80 f 1,871 871
For peak ioad requirament exceeding 5 kW i {‘ i
Reguiar 30 2.14% 400.00 12.80 0 79 E:]
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak a5l 3.7%% 15,80 - 558 558
Time of Use (TOU - Off-Peax” 129 2.92% 400.00 10,00 236 ¢ 1.2%1 1.527
Temporarv Supply tl 9.01% : 480 | 3 2
Total Commarcias 297 5.72% 247 3,803 4,050
{General Services-A3 133 3.00% 14.10 1.872 1.872 |
industriai

31 128 2.82% i 12.30 | *.589 1.589
31 peak 2| Q27% i £,30 ‘ 189 ‘89
310f Peak 8 128% i “0.00 . 557 557

82 8] 264%{ 40000 | 1180 2 235 376

82 - TOU (Peak) 23| 098% 15,30 - 566 586

32 - TOU (Off-paak) 242! £.48% 400.00 | 9.80 503 2.370 2,973

33 - TOU (Peak} 31 2.70% ! °5.80 488 488

33 - TOU (Off-peax) 1781 1.01% 380,00 j 3.60 291 1.706 2,097

34 - TOU (Peak) 17! 3.39% ; 15.80 276 276

84 - TOU (Off-paak) 101] 2.28% 360.00 { 2.50 107 958 1,085

Temporary Supgiy bl 1.00% [ 12.30 - 1 !
Total industnai 337 18.92% 1,143 9,153 10,296
Singie Point Supply for further distribution
Ci{a) Supply at 460 Vois—+ess man 3 kKW M| J.06% P 12,80 i EX| 31
C1ib) Sucoy at 400 Volts-excesding 5 kW 2gi 365% 400.00 230 29 385 184
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 3 311% “5.80 - 78 7
Time of Use (TOU) - Of-Peak 35 3.80% 400.00 *0.00 52 355 408
C2 Supply at 11kV 24 3.55% 280.00 12.10 14 296 210
Time of Uise (TOU) - Peak 3 2.07% ; 15.80 - 50 30
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peax 18 0.33% 380.00 9.80 20 144 164
C3 Supply above 11 kV 2 2.08% 360.00 12,00 2 z4 26
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak It} 2.00% 15.80 -
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak Pl 3.00% 360.00 3.60 -
Total Singie Point Supply 116 2.62% 118 1.329 1,447
Agricultural Tube-weils - Tatiff D
Scarp 235 £.30% 12.30 2,885 2.885
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 38 2.78% 15.80 - 347 547
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Paak 26 2.5%% 200.00 360 33 251 284
Agncutual Tube-wells 38 2.22% 200.00 11.80 54 1.189 1213
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 15i 0.35% 15.80 - 241 4
Time of Use iTOU) - Off-Peak 501 1.12% 200.00 2.60 26 477 312
Totai Agricultural 458 10.36% 123 5,560 5,683
Public Lighting - Tanff G a7l 06% “ 3.80 350 350
Residantial Colonies s o.09% 1 13.80 55 55
Sub-Total 51 1.15% 708
Speciai Contract - Tariff-J
J-1 Far Supply at 66 kV & above - 2.00% 260.00 12.00 - -
Time ot Use (TOU) - Peak 0.00% 15.80 -
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak - 2.00% 362.00 2.60 -
J-2{a) For Suppiyat 11, 33kV - 0.00% 380.00 12.10
Time of Use (TOU)} - Peak 0.00% 15.80
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Psak - 0.00% 380.00 280
J-2 (b) For Suppiy at 66 kV & anave 02.00% 360.00 12.00 N
Time of Uss (TQUI - Peak 0.00% 15.80 -
Time ot Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 0.00% 60.00 2.60 -
J-3{a) For Suppiy at 11, 33 kY - 0.00% 280.00 12,40 - -
Time of Usa {TOU) - Peak 2.00% 15,80 - -
Time of Usa (TOU) - Off-Peak - 0.00% 380.00 3.80 -
J-3 (B) For Supply at 66 kV & abova - 0.00% 360.00 12.00 -
Time of Usa (TOU) - Peak 2.00% 15.80
Time of Use (TOW) - Off-Peak - 2,00% 360.00 3.60 -
[_ Total Revenue 4,427  100.00% 1,630 52,094 53,724 |

I

P



Annex-{Il

Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS ! CE!;ADS}%S ; VARIABLE CHARGES |
: 'Re/xw/m | Rs/kWh 'f
| aj|For Sanctioned load less than 5 kW | ' :
! i|Up to 50 Units | - { 4.00 l
! For Consumption exceeding 50 Units ‘ | [
i‘ i 001 - 100 Units ; . : 9.60

| jii 101 - 200 Units | - 13.80

,; iv 201 - 300 Units I‘ 13.80 |
" v 301 - 700 Units ‘: | 14.80 |
| vi Above 700 Units - ! 15.80 l
! b}|For Sanctioned load 5 ¥W & above .
l i Peak | Off-Peak |
’ Time Of Use | 15.80 | 10.00 |

As per Authority's decision residential consumers will be given the benefits of only one previous siab.
Under tarifl A-1. there shail be minimum monthly customer charge at the following rates even if no energy

is consumed.

a) Single Phase Connections: Rs. 75/: per consumer per month
b} Three Phase Cannections: Rs. 150/ - per consumer per month

A-2 GENERAL SUPPLY TARIFF - COMMERCIAL = =

; ; ! FIXED | :
|St. No.| TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS [ CHARGEs | UARIABLE CHARGES :
} i | Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh
w T
1 a)|For Sanctioned load less than 5 kW | 14.80
| i i
| b}{For Sanctioned load 5 kW & above l 400.00 12.80
| Peak | Off-Peak
i ¢} Time Of Use ' 400.00 15.80 | 10.00

Under tarff A-2, there shail be minimum monthly charges at the following rates evea if no energy is
consumed.

aj Single Phase Connections; Rsa. 175/- per consumer per month
b) Three Phase Connections: Rs. 330/- per consumer per month

FIXED
Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES VARIABLE CHARGES
Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh
a)|General Services i - 14.10

Usnder tariff A-3, there shall be minimum mouthly charges at the following rates even if no energy in

1) Single Phase Connections; Rs, 175/- per consumer per month
b) Three Phase Connections: Rs. 350/- per consumer per month

—

Page 1 of 3

I3



Apnex-III

SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY TARIFFS

FOR. HYDERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED (HESCQO)

' B INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY TARIFFS

[ ‘ . FIXED :
|Sr. No.| TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS { CHARGES | VARIABLE CHARGES ‘
| | Rs/kW/M . Rs/kWh

B1 ‘Up to 25 kW {at 400/230 Volts) | . 12.30 |
%BZlai iexceeding 25-300 kW (at 400 Volts) { 400.00 : 11.80 ;
' i'rime Of Use ! . Peak | Off-Peak |
IBI { b) |Up to 25 KW } 15.80 10.00 |
iB?ﬂ:pl jexceeding 25-500 kW (at 400 Voits| : 400.00 | 15.80 9.80 "
‘B3 [For All Loads up to 5000 kW (at 11,33 kvV] |  380.00 | 15.80 | 2.60 !
|[B4  |For All Loads (at 66,132 kV & above) | 360.00 | 15.80 | 9.50 |

Tor B1 consumers there shall be a fixed minimum charge of Rs. 350 per month.

For B2 consumers there shall be a fixed munimum charge of Rs. 2,000 per month.
For B3 consumers there shall be a fixed minimum charge of Rs. 50,000 per month.
For B4 consumers there shall be a fixed minimum charge of Rs. 500,000 per moenth,

€ - SINGLE-POINT SUPPLY FOR PURCHASE IN BULK RY A DISTRIBETION LICENSEE

AND MIZED LOALU CONSUMERS NOT FALLING IN ANY OTHER CONSUMER CLASS.

| . FIXED

! i V. LE CHARGES l
.Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS . CHARGES } ARIAB |
| ‘ Rs/kW/M | Rs/kWh !
'C .1 |For supply ac 400/230 Volts : ‘ |
! a)|Sanctioned iload less than 5 kW - : 12.80 ‘
% bj{Sanctioned load 5 kW & up to 500 kW 400.00 | 12.30 ‘
!C -2(a} |For supply at 11,33 kV up to and inciuding

l 5000 kW 380.00 ! 12.10 |
:C -3(a) | For suppiy at 66 kV & above and sanctioned | i
i load above 5000 kW i 364,00 ‘ 12.00 ]
! l

: Time Of Use Peak | Off-Peak .
{C -1(c) |For suppiy at 400/230 Voits 3 kW & up to i i
i 500 kW 400.00 | 1S5.80 10.00 |
IC -2(b) |Forx suppily ar 11,33 kV up to and inciuding | | !
E 5000 kW | 380.00| 15.80 | 9.80 |
‘C -3(bi|For supply at 66 kV & above and sanctioned i ! i [
: load above 5000 kW i 360.00 | 15.80 9.60

- R D - AGRICULTURE TARIFF

T i

isL No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS | cgﬁxzas | VARIABLE CHARGES

f | Rs/kW/M | Rs/kWh

:D-1(a} |SCARP less than 5 kW | . L 1230
‘D-Z (a) |Agricuitural Tube Weils ! 200.00 l 11.80

! ’ Peakk | Off-Peak
'D-1(b) |SCARP 5 kW & above . 200.00 15.80 | 9.60
ID-2 (b) |Agricuitural 5 kW & above | 200.00, 15.80 | 9.60

Under this tariff, there shail be minimum monthly charges Rs.2000/- per consumer per month. even if no
¢nergy is consumed.
Note:- The consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW can opt for TOU metering.

i

Page 2 o013

4+



e _SCHEB&EOF ELECTRICITY TARIFFS: : L5
FORHYDERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY. IWTED (HESCOl o

VB TEMPORARY SUPPLY TARIFFS -

f I

JiSl‘. No.i TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CI'I;‘;};EG’?ES J VARIABLE CHARGES
| Rs/KW/M | Rs/kWh

E-1(i] |Residential Suppiy .o 15.80

E-1{ii) |Commercial Supply - 1 14.80

E-2 |!Industrial Supply - | 12.30

For the categories of E-1{i%ii} above, the minimum bill of the consumers shall be Rs. 50/- per day subject
to a minimum of Rs.500/- for the entire period of supply, even if no energy is consumed.

F - SEASONAL INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY TARIFF -

125% of relevant industrial tariff
Note:

Tariff-F consumers will have the sption to convert to Regular Tariff and vice versa, This option
can be asxercised at the time of a new connection or at the beginning of the seasonr. Once
exercised , the option remains in force for at least one year.

G+ PUBLIC LIGHTING .

? FIXED |

‘fs:. No.l TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS ! CHARGEg | VARIABLE CHARGES
: ’ | Rs/XW/M | Rs/kWh

| Street Lighting - 13.80

Under Tariff G, there shall be a mintmum monthiy charge of Rs.500/- per month per kW of lamp capacity
instajled.

‘Hi- RESIDENTIAL COLONIES ATTACHED IO INDUSTRIAL PREMISES

FIXED
Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES VARIABLE CHARGES
Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh
Residential Colonies attached to industrial 1
premises i - 13.80
- REGULATIONS 2015
| FIXED
8r. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS | CHARGES VARIABLE CHARGES
Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh
For supply at 66 kV & above and having
J-1 | sanctioncd load of 20MW & above 360.00 12.00
J-2
{a)| For supply at 11,33 kV 380.00 12.10
{b)|For supply at 66 kV & above 360.00 12.00
J-3
{a}|For supply at 11,33 kV 380.00 i2.10
(b){For supply at 56 kV & above 360.00 12.00
Time Of Use Pealk | Off-Peak
J -1{b) [For supply at 66 kV & above and having H
; sanctioned load of 20MW & above 360.00 15.80 | 9.60
|J-2 (¢} | For supply at 11,33 kV 380.00 15.80 9.80
J-2 (d} {For supply at 66 kV & above 360.00 15.80 9.60
J-3 {c] |For supply at 11,33 kV 380.00 15.80 9.80
J-3 {d) |[For supply at 66 kV & above 360.00 15.80 9.60
———

Page Jof 3

|5

Annex-ill



	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16

